



SOLID WASTE COLLECTION
EXHIBIT A
2019-20 RATES, FEES & CHARGES

EXISTING CHARGES BEING MODIFIED ARE SHOWN IN STRIKEOUT, AND NEW CHARGES ARE SHOWN IN BOLD PRINT.

Residential and Commercial Customers

New Service Fee Information:

The twice-weekly residential household Garbage collection fee is ~~\$24.78~~ **\$27.75** per month for three (3) containers, and ~~\$10.17~~ **\$11.39** per month for each additional container.

For commercial customers who do not utilize dumpsters, the twice-weekly collection fee is ~~\$40.92~~ **\$45.83** per month; the 4 collections per week fee is ~~\$67.00~~ **\$75.04** per month.

The twice a month special item pick-up flat fee is ~~\$3.69~~ **\$4.13** a month per customer (including residential and commercial customers) for yard waste up to 5 yards and up to 1 piece of bulky furniture items a month (excluding tires and appliances). The east side of US Hwy 17 will be picked-up on the 1st and 3rd Wednesday of each month. The west side of US Hwy 17 will be picked-up on the 2nd and 4th Wednesday of each month.

Volume of Product

Yard Waste

0 to 5 yards (16-30 bags)	N/C
More than 5 yards up to 10 yards	\$43.63 \$48.87
More than 10 yards up to 15 yards	\$70.17 \$78.59
More than 15 yards up to 20 yards	\$88.86 \$99.52
Additional Yard over 20	\$5.95 per yard

Bulky Items: (per item, all customers)

Refrigerator, stove, water heater, dryer, washing machine	\$14.30 \$16.02
Sofa, mattress, bed springs, arm chair	\$11.95 \$13.38
Stereo, television set, tables	\$10.66 \$11.94
All other furniture and appliances (minimum + fee based on size)	\$9.94 \$11.13

Tires:

Residential (4 Maximum)	
per tire, w/o rims =	\$5.97 \$6.69
per tire, w/rims =	\$10.75 \$12.04

Container Placement and Product Disposal Procedures:

To better serve you, the following shall apply:

Residential type containers – all garbage must be bagged and placed in a City approved container (cart/hobo); loose garbage will not be collected; place container curbside no later than 7:00 a.m. on pickup day and no earlier than 5:00 p.m. the day before the scheduled collection time; remove immediately following collection, but in any event, no later than 10:00 a.m. the next day. When containers are not properly placed for collection or removed from the curbside location and hidden from public view following disposal, a ~~\$7.78~~ **\$8.71** fee, per incident, will be levied against the customer of record, after the first such occurrence.

Waste and Bulky Items: do not mix these materials; separate and place materials in two piles; piles are to be placed curbside in an area free of poles, fences, low hanging wires, tree limbs, and other obstructions, to ensure disposal vehicle access. Leaves and small clippings must be bagged. Mixed piles will not be collected until the piles are separated and a request for return services is received from the customer. Should City personnel have a need to separate horticulture and non-horticulture materials, the customer of record will be assessed a minimum fee of ~~\$21.50~~ **\$24.08** plus actual labor costs, per occurrence.